The Pro forma Financial Information has been prepared using the accounting policies of THL Group which comply with IFRS and are
consistent with those applied in the Historical Financial Information, set out in Annexure 1 to the Pre-listing Statement. Because of
its nature the Pro forma Financial Information may not fairly present the THL Group’s financial position, changes in equity, results of
operations or cash flows.

The Pro forma Financial Information is the responsibility of the THL Board. Their responsibility includes determining that the
Pro forma Financial Information of THL Group has been properly compiled on the basis stated, and that the pro forma adjustments
are appropriate for purposes of the Pro forma Financial Information of THL Group disclosed pursuant to the Listings Requirements.

The independent reporting accountant’s report on the Pro forma Financial Information is set out in Annexure 4 to the Pre-listing
Statement. Such report is included solely to comply with the requirements of the Listings Requirements.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE THL GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

Pro forma adjustments

(ZAR’m) Before1

Settlement of
the Treasury

 Loan2

Corporate
recharges3

THL SAR
Plan4

Transaction
costs5

Pro forma
After the

Listing and
Unbundling

Rooms revenue 2 732 – – – – 2 732
Food and beverage revenue 990 – – – – 990
Other revenue 310 – – – – 310
Property rental income 357 – – – – 357

Revenue 4 389 – – – – 4 389
Property and equipment rentals (222) – – – – (222)
Amortisation and depreciation (306) – – – – (306)
Employee costs (1 145) – (66) (9) – (1 220)
Other operating expenses (1 878) – 63 – – (1 815)
Fair value adjustment of investment properties (445) – – – – (445)

Operating profit 392 – (3) (9) – 380
Finance income 38 – – – – 38
Finance costs (455) 186 – – – (269)
Share of profit of associates and joint ventures 15 – – – – 15

(Loss)/profit before income tax (10) 186 (3) (9) – 164
Income tax expense (70) (52) 1 (3) – (118)

(Loss)/profit for the year (80) 134 (2) (6) – 46

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ANNEXURE 3

105

Pro forma adjustments

(ZAR’m) Before1

Settlement of
the Treasury

 Loan2

Corporate
recharges3

THL SAR
Plan4

Transaction
costs5

Pro forma
After the

Listing and
Unbundling

Profit attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (98) 134 (2) (6) – 28
Non-controlling interests 18 – – – – 18

(80) 134 (2) (6) – 46

Reconciliation of earnings attributable to
equity holders of the Company to
headline earnings

Profit attributable to equity holders of the
Company (98) 134 (2) (6) – 28
Gain/loss on disposal of property, plant and
equipment 3 – – – – 3
Impairment of property, plant and equipment 94 – – – – 94
Gain on fair value adjustment of investment
properties 445 – – – – 445
Share of associates’ headline earnings
adjustments 10 – – – – 10
Total tax effects of adjustments (27) – – – – (27)
Total non-controlling interest effects of
adjustments (182) – – – – (182)

Headline earnings 245 134 (2) (6) – 371

Transaction costs 32 – – – – 32
Fair value adjustment on interest rate swaps (2) – – – – (2)
Restructure costs 8 – – – – 8
Pre-opening expenses 1 – – – – 1
Share of associates’ exceptional items (1) – – – – (1)
Total tax effects of adjustments 1 – – – – 1
Total non-controlling interest effects of
adjustments (7) – – – – (7)

Adjusted headline earnings 277 134 (2) (6) – 403

Weighted number of shares (actual) 21 757 085 1 039 138 627 1 060 895 712

Diluted weighted number of shares (actual) 21 757 085 1 039 138 627 3 405 110 1 064 300 822

Earnings per share (“EPS”)(cents) (450.4) 2.6

Headline earnings per share (“HEPS”) (cents) 1 126.1 34.8

Adjusted HEPS (cents) 1 273.1 37.9

Diluted earnings per share (“DEPS”) (cents) (450.4) 2.6

Diluted headline earnings per share (“DHEPS”)
(cents) 1 126.1 34.8

106

Notes:
1.  The “Before” column has been extracted from the audited Historical Financial Information of the THL Group for the year ended

31 March 2019 presented in Annexure 1 to this Pre-listing Statement.

2.  Settlement of Treasury Loan

  As detailed in paragraph 7.3 to the Pre-listing Statement at the time of the Unbundling, all inter-group debt balances, which are

[…]

participants will opt to convert their current awards under the Tsogo Sun LTIP to awards under the THL SAR plan. The
additional IFRS 2 Share-based Payments charge of R9.2 million for the conversion of the Tsogo Sun LTIP to the THL SAR Plan
is non recurring. It is expected that IFRS 2 charges relating to the THL SAR Plan will continue over the appropriate vesting
period according to the terms of the THL SAR Plan.

5. Transaction costs

  Transaction costs relating to the Listing and Unbundling, as detailed in paragraph 13 to the Pre-listing Statement, will be borne
by THL and have been accrued for in full in the year ended 31 March 2019 and included in the Historical Financial Information
for the year ended 31 March 2019 amounting to R11.5 million. As a result, no additional transaction costs are accrued for in the
pro forma financial information. The transaction costs as set out in paragraph 13 of the Pre-listing Statement are non-recurring
in nature.

108

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE THL GROUP AS AT 31 MARCH 2019

Pro forma adjustments

(ZAR’m) Before1

Settlement of
the Treasury

 Loan2

Corporate
recharges3

THL SAR
Plan4

Transaction
costs5

Pro forma
After the

Listing and
Unbundling

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7 684 – – – – 7 684
Investment properties 4 881 – – – – 4 881
Goodwill 354 – – – – 354
Other intangible assets 50 – – – – 50
Investments in associates 488 – – – – 488
Investments in joint ventures 120 – – – – 120
Non-current receivables 6 – – – – 6
Post-employment benefit liability 1 – – – – 1
Deferred income tax assets 52 – – – – 52

13 636 – – – – 13 636
Current assets
Inventories 46 – – – – 46
Trade and other receivables 458 – – – – 458
Cash and cash equivalents 407 – – – – 407
Other current assets 39 – – – – 39

950 – – – – 950

Total assets 14 586 – – – – 14 586

EQUITY
Ordinary share capital and premium 4 642 – – – – 4 642
Other reserves 289 – – 24 – 313
Retained earnings 2 059 – – 9 – 2 068

Total shareholders’ equity 6 990 – – 33 – 7 023
Non-controlling interests 2 939 – – – – 2 939

Total equity 9 929 – – 33 – 9 962

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing borrowings 2 885 – – – – 2 885
Deferred income tax liabilities 212 – – – – 212
Deferred revenue 34 – – – – 34
Long-term incentive liabilities 5 – – (5) – –
Provisions 51 – – – – 51
Other non-current liabilities 186 – – – – 186

3 373 – – (5) – 3 368
Current liabilities
Interest-bearing borrowings 485 – – – – 485
Trade and other payables 631 – – (28) – 603
Deferred revenue 70 – – – – 70
Current income tax liabilities 98 – – – – 98

1 284 – – (28) – 1 256
Total liabilities 4 657 – – (33) – 4 624

Total equity and liabilities 14 586 – – – – 14 586

Number of shares in issue (actual) 1 060 895 712 1 060 895 712

Net asset value (“NAV”) (cents) 658.9 662.0

Tangible net asset value (“TNAV”) (cents) 635.9 639.0

109

Notes:
1.  The “Before” column has been extracted from the Historical Financial Information of the THL Group for the year ended

31 March 2019, presented in Annexure 1 to this Pre–listing Statement.

2. Settlement of Treasury Loan

  As detailed in paragraph 7.3 to the Pre-listing Statement at the time of the Unbundling, all inter-group debt balances, which are
not in the ordinary course of business, will be settled between Tsogo Sun and THL, including the Treasury Loan owing by THL